
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 686.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 25TH JULY, 2025.


FDI RECEIVED BY STATES


686.   DR. BHIM SINGH:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the total amount of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received by the States in the last five years and the FDI received so far in the current financial year 2024–25, State-wise, particularly the year-wise data of FDI received by Bihar; and


(b) the total public investment through public sector undertakings or Public-Private Partnership (PPP) projects during this period, State-wise and the details of the sector-

wise distribution of these projects—such as infrastructure, energy, manufacturing, etc.?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a): The total Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re-invested earnings, and other capital. The State-wise details for FDI equity inflow are maintained since October, 2019. Accordingly, the state-wise and financial year-wise details of FDI equity inflow reported in the country since October, 2019 till March 2025, including Bihar, are at Annexure-I.

(b): The State-wise and sector wise details of ongoing central sector projects costing ₹ 150 crore and above as on 22.07.2025, as per data of Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI) are at Annexure - II. Further, the data relating to project investment through Public-Private Partnership (PPP) is not captured centrally.


********


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 686 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2025.

FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW FROM October 2019 TO March 2025

Sr.

No.

State Name 2019-20

(Oct,19 to

March, 20)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 200.97 85.85 224.96 284.22 92.13 233.14

2. ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

0.61 4.95 - - - 1.47

3. ASSAM 2.93 11.19 4.40 2.09 0.23 2.88

4. BIHAR 5.54 45.08 116.47 47.37 0.16 1.19

5. CHANDIGARH 3.58 10.03 51.37 13.46 30.88 5.12

6. CHHATTISGARH 0.03 0.00007 0.98 2.37 50.50 81.27

7. Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman
and Diu

2.94 5.03 142.07 17.56 9.24 2.45

8. DELHI 3,998.49 5,471.05 8,189.35 7,534.15 6,523.43 6,090.83

9. GOA 64.93 16.33 37.12 11.73 35.10 31.58

10 GUJARAT 2,591.40 21,890.17 2,705.52 4,713.87 7,300.45 5,711.02

11. HARYANA 726.93 1,697.01 2,798.48 2,599.57 1,907.79 3,147.35

12. HIMACHAL
PRADESH

11.91 10.92 137.99 34.04 55.55 112.56

13. JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

- 0.21 0.15 0.72 0.003 0.25

14. JHARKHAND 1,852.04 792.06 6.43 5.62 10.95 7.05

15. KARNATAKA 4,288.98 7,670.49 22,071.94 10,429.37 6,570.62 6,618.57

16. KERALA 57.41 212.27 347.77 164.54 196.70 396.50

17. LADAKH - 0.03 0.14 0.06 - -

18. MADHYA
PRADESH

75.69 206.63 208.53 39.04 23.59 59.61

19. MAHARASHTRA 7,556.25 16,169.79 15,438.63 14,806.39 15,115.54 19,588.92

20. MANIPUR - - - 0.0006 - -

21. MEGHALAYA - - 1.10 - 0.003 0.11

22. NAGALAND - - 0.01 - - 0.05

23. ODISHA 13.05 19.76 95.33 31.63 8.79 4.65

24. PUDUCHERRY 0.45 58.21 0.19 4.44 4.76 7.92

25. PUNJAB 96.77 644.46 127.01 93.55 180.08 89.85

26. RAJASTHAN 189.18 272.22 707.09 909.81 265.43 374.48

27. TAMIL NADU 1,006.07 2,323.46 3,003.16 2,168.96 2,436.33 3,681.36

28. TELANGANA 679.86 1,155.49 1,606.89 1,302.57 3,029.07 2,994.15

29. TRIPURA - 0.43 0.13 - 0.19 0.47

30. UTTAR PRADESH 242.87 421.79 216.97 419.72 333.61 435.83

31. UTTARAKHAND 14.69 5.30 103.99 2.88 60.13 34.84

32. WEST BENGAL 190.76 415.37 427.77 394.28 181.49 298.38

33. State Not Indicated 7.01 19.93 1.32 - 0.62 4.04

 Total: 23,881.34 59,635.54 58,773.27 46,034.05 44,423.35 50,017.90

*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re- invested earnings, and other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.


*******


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 686 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2025.


State-wise/sector-wise information of ongoing central sector project costing Rs 150 crore and

above (as on 22.07.2025)

S.

No
State Name No of Project

Original cost

in (Rs Cr)

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 9 2555.02

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 417.23

  RAILWAYS 1 235.72

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 7 1902.07

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 100 137562.41

  CIVIL AVIATION 3 1224.86

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 2 1244.06

  PETROLEUM 7 40169

  POWER 4 9299

  RAILWAYS 10 19619.07

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 73 55855.38

  WATER RESOURCES 1 10151.04

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 14 45061.06

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 645.63

  POWER 2 38161.72

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 11 6253.71

4 ASSAM 68 72160.68

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 1142

  COAL 2 449.23

  HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 1 875

  PETROLEUM 14 27633.26

  RAILWAYS 1 4059.65

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 49 38001.54

5 BIHAR 90 128697.89

  CIVIL AVIATION 2 2128.56

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 2 871.18

  PETROLEUM 5 22919

  POWER 4 19884.06

  RAILWAYS 16 19672.01

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 52 46824.97

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 1 13365.77

  WATER RESOURCES 8 3032.34

6 CHHATTISGARH 50 75244.87

  COAL 13 26409.56

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 808.62

  POWER 2 15915.84

  RAILWAYS 13 12381.72

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 14 12592.2

  STEEL 6 6836.96

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 1 299.97


7 DELHI 21 90609.18

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 303.8

  DPIIT 1 4773

  FINANCE 1 228.5

  HOME AFFAIRS 2 1496.56

  RAILWAYS 1 586.36

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 6 11588.09

  TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1 248.2

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 7 70718.89

  WATER RESOURCES 1 665.78

8 GOA 3 1201.05

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 255.69

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 303.9

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 1 641.46

9 GUJARAT 89 166904.62

  CIVIL AVIATION 3 3063.25

  COAL 1 383.84

  PETROLEUM 12 32176.83

  POWER 23 66047.6

  RAILWAYS 17 10517.46

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 30 26538.15

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 3 28177.49

10 HARYANA 24 60500.88

  HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 1 1294.34

  HOME AFFAIRS 1 166.98

  PETROLEUM 3 38367.94

  POWER 1 370

  RAILWAYS 2 823.47

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 16 19478.15

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 27 33945.98

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 2 904.88

  POWER 3 5113.04

  RAILWAYS 1 13370.29

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 21 14557.77

12 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 53 73422.59

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 861.37

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 2 1100.93

  HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 2 3232

  PETROLEUM 2 1214.89

  POWER 5 22426.77

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 41 44586.63

13 JHARKHAND 64 113658.99

  COAL 25 39857.11

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 171.86

  PETROLEUM 3 2010.07

  POWER 4 35409.69

  RAILWAYS 8 18532.15


  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 17 14823.53

  STEEL 6 2854.58

14 KARNATAKA 79 103071.74

  CIVIL AVIATION 2 642.92

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 2 1167.25

  PETROLEUM 4 2066

  POWER 5 10132

  RAILWAYS 12 17092.63

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 51 29734.07

  STEEL 1 1043.63

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 2 41193.24

15 KERALA 29 62476.65

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 484.57

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 753.63

  PETROLEUM 2 5081.87

  RAILWAYS 3 2845.57

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 21 51353.96

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 1 1957.05

16 LADAKH 6 2474.97

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 480.33

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 5 1994.64

17 MADHYA PRADESH 53 111280.15

  CIVIL AVIATION 2 858.36

  COAL 11 6939

  PETROLEUM 1 43367

  POWER 3 7912.49

  RAILWAYS 9 23828.82

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 25 13932.28

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 2 14442.2

18 MAHARASHTRA 157 218215.39

  CIVIL AVIATION 2 731.07

  COAL 23 11638.07

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 223.37

  HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 1 429.25

  PETROLEUM 18 39772.52

  POWER 2 5715.89

  RAILWAYS 21 71378.24

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 85 54618.27

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 4 33708.71

19 MANIPUR 31 25573.9

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 499

  RAILWAYS 1 14322.79

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 29 10752.11

20 MEGHALAYA 14 6669.2

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 484.32

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 13 6184.88

21 MIZORAM 16 14026.44


  RAILWAYS 1 6527.45

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 15 7498.99

22 MULTI STATE 49 331697.08

  COAL 2 1156.18

  DPIIT 1 20084

  PETROLEUM 6 24235.16

  POWER 10 21180.28

  RAILWAYS 20 196884.19

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 3 5800.6

  SHIPPING AND PORTS 1 5369.18

  TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5 26713.49

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 1 30274

23 NAGALAND 23 13242.51

  PETROLEUM 1 227.62

  RAILWAYS 1 6663.2

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 21 6351.69

24 ODISHA 76 141702.2

  COAL 13 61430.99

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 790.79

  MINES 6 7137.79

  PETROLEUM 1 13805

  POWER 2 12368.04

  RAILWAYS 16 21909.61

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 35 22912.62

  STEEL 2 1347.36

25 PUNJAB 37 37339.85

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 348.24

  PETROLEUM 3 1939.46

  RAILWAYS 2 534.74

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 31 34517.41

26 RAJASTHAN 59 133461.98

  CIVIL AVIATION 2 1367

  COAL 1 1813

  PETROLEUM 4 55825.05

  POWER 23 54599.23

  RAILWAYS 6 4080.23

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 23 15777.47

27 SIKKIM 18 20007.02

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 323.26

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 314.06

  POWER 2 6686.33

  RAILWAYS 1 7876.92

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 13 4806.45

28 TAMIL NADU 58 86711.11

  CIVIL AVIATION 2 2847.87

  COAL 2 515.91

  FINANCE 1 348.77


  MINES 1 166.62

  PETROLEUM 6 38100

  POWER 1 548

  RAILWAYS 5 5761.02

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 40 38422.92

29 TELANGANA 52 29124.48

  COAL 8 3348.57

  HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 2 1320.39

  RAILWAYS 1 1160

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 41 23295.52

30 TRIPURA 14 7910.17

  PETROLEUM 1 656

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 13 7254.17

31 UTTAR PRADESH 126 206693.32

  CIVIL AVIATION 5 5259.54

  COAL 2 17728.67

  PETROLEUM 4 18805.13

  POWER 4 34343.73

  RAILWAYS 22 30769.46

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 85 79417.12

  URBAN DEVELOPMENT 2 19456.1

  WATER RESOURCES 2 913.57

32 UTTARAKHAND 30 58506.75

  CIVIL AVIATION 1 456.86

  POWER 4 8654.06

  RAILWAYS 1 38953.15

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 24 10442.68

33 WEST BENGAL 56 73857.94

  CIVIL AVIATION 4 2725.01

  COAL 13 15863.74

  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1 193.83

  MINES 1 255.37

  PETROLEUM 5 7004

  POWER 1 1381.84

  RAILWAYS 11 30131.52

  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 12 11422.41

  STEEL 5 4214.67

  WATER RESOURCES 3 665.55

  Grand Total 1595 2685568.07


*******

